
Albuquerque Progress Report   ◘   A.01 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

Additional Data and Sources for Goal 7 – Residents Accurately Responding to Survey 
Questions about Community Conditions 

 
 
 

POPULATION GROWTH among SIMILAR SIZED CITIES 
1990 – 2000 

 

Population Pop. Change,       
1990 - 2000 City Name 

2000 1990 Number % 
Cleveland 478,403 505,616 -27,213 -5.4 
New Orleans 484,674 496,938 -12,264 -2.5 
Kansas City 441,545 435,146 6,399 1.5 
Minneapolis 382,618 368,383 14,235 3.9 
Atlanta 416,474 394,017 22,457 5.7 
Tulsa 393,049 367,302 25,747 7.0 
Oakland 399,484 372,242 27,242 7.3 
Long Beach 461,522 429,433 32,089 7.5 
Virginia Beach 425,257 393,069 32,188 8.2 
El Paso 563,662 515,342 48,320 9.4 
Sacramento 407,018 369,365 37,653 10.2 
Wichita 344,284 304,011 40,273 13.2 
Oklahoma City 506,132 444,719 61,413 13.8 
Omaha 390,007 335,795 54,212 16.1 
Albuquerque 448,607 384,736 63,871 16.6 
Denver 554,636 467,610 87,026 18.6 
Fort Worth 534,694 447,619 87,075 19.5 
Tucson 486,699 405,390 81,309 20.1 
Fresno 427,652 354,202 73,450 20.7 
Portland 529,121 437,319 91,802 21.0 
Colorado Springs 360,890 281,140 79,750 28.4 
Charlotte 540,828 395,934 144,894 36.6 
Mesa city 396,375 288,091 108,284 37.6 
Austin 656,562 465,622 190,940 41.0 
Las Vegas 478,434 258,295 220,139 85.2 

SOURCE:  US CENSUS 
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CULTURAL RELATIONSHIPS over TIME in ALBUQUERQUE 
Relations among different 

cultural groups in ABQ 
R&P  
1993

R&P  
2003

OMB 
2003 

excellent 8% 9%   
good 39% 45%   

fair 39% 34%   
poor 13% 9%   

Don't know/won't say 1% 3%   
2003 OMB Survey     

getting better   30% 
staying the same   50% 

getting worse   19% 

HISPANICS     
excellent 9% 9%   

good 40% 45%   
fair 38% 34%   

poor 12% 10%   
Don't know/won't say 0% 2%   

CAUCASIANS not Hispanic     
excellent 8% 9%   

good 40% 46%   
fair 38% 34%   

poor 13% 10%   
Don't know/won't say 1% 2%   
Research and Polling, Inc; COA OMB 

 
2002 UCR CRIME RATES IN SIMILAR SIZED CITIES 

  Population 2002 Crime 
Index 

City Name 2000 1990 rate per 
100,000 

Long Beach 461,522 429,433 4034 
El Paso 563,662 515,342 4585 
Las Vegas 478,434 258,295 4925 
New Orleans 484,674 496,938 5180 
Denver 554,636 467,610 5530 
Colorado 
Springs 360,890 281,140 5770 

Austin 656,562 465,622 6267 
Minneapolis 382,618 368,383 6828 
Wichita 344,284 304,011 6930 
Oakland 399,484 372,242 7216 
Sacramento 407,018 369,365 7294 
Omaha 390,007 335,795 7303 
Tulsa 393,049 367,302 7568 
Fresno 427,652 354,202 7649 
Albuquerque 448,607 384,736 7,817 
Fort Worth 534,694 447,619 8022 
Tucson 486,699 405,390 9693 
Oklahoma City 506,132 444,719 9744 
Atlanta 416,474 394,017 11355 
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MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMPARED to UNITED STATES,  
STATE of NEW MEXICO, and OTHER CITIES 

 
 

Rank Municipality (city) Median 
Income 

Lower 
Bound 

Upper 
Bound Rank Municipality Median 

Income 
Lower 
Bound 

Upper 
Bound

1 San Jose, CA 76,181 70,724 81,638 35 Long Beach, CA 38,975 33,799 44,151 

2 Anchorage, AK 60,728 58,593 62,863 36 
Lexington-Fayette, 
KY 38,970 34,726 43,214 

3 San Francisco, CA 58,621 56,455 60,787 37 Chicago, IL 38,803 36,699 40,907 
4 Virginia Beach city, VA 53,540 49,867 57,213 38 Fort Worth, TX 38,268 35,752 40,784 
5 Arlington, TX 52,634 49,857 55,411 39 Wichita, KS 37,845 33,316 42,374 
6 San Diego, CA 50,538 48,410 52,667 40 Columbus, OH 37,540 36,347 38,733 
7 Aurora, CO 49,394 46,995 51,793 41 Santa Ana, CA 37,504 31,015 43,993 
8 Charlotte city, NC 48,975 46,599 51,351 42 Houston, TX 37,355 36,060 38,650 
9 Raleigh, NC 48,553 45,266 51,840 43 Tulsa, OK 37,229 33,937 40,521 
10 Bakersfield, CA 47,272 42,909 51,635 44 Fresno, CA 37,131 32,580 41,682 
11 Riverside, CA 47,152 40,580 53,724 45 Denver, CO 37,010 34,192 39,828 
12 Colorado Springs, CO 46,693 43,287 50,099 46 San Antonio, TX 36,706 34,850 38,562 

13 Seattle, WA 46,541 43,601 49,481 47 Corpus Christi, TX 36,580 30,757 42,403 

14 Austin, TX 45,785 42,602 48,968  New Mexico 36,019 34,306 37,732 

15 Anaheim, CA 45,184 41,455 48,913 48 Minneapolis, MN 35,708 31,288 40,128 

16 Las Vegas, NV 44,593 41,087 48,099 49 
Oklahoma City, 
OK 35,504 33,273 37,735 

17 Sacramento, CA 44,446 41,276 47,616 50 Atlanta, GA 35,280 29,805 40,755 
18 Washington, DC 43,681 41,158 46,204 51 Dallas, TX 35,028 32,822 37,234 
19 Honolulu, HI 43,284 41,042 45,526 52 Tampa, FL 32,937 29,944 35,930 

  United States 43,057 42,836 43,278 53 Milwaukee, WI 32,447 30,056 34,838 

20 Phoenix, AZ 42,721 40,596 44,846 54 Baltimore, MD 32,337 30,327 34,347 
21 St. Paul, MN 42,484 39,471 45,497 55 Tucson, AZ 31,686 30,741 32,631 

22 Mesa, AZ 42,145 37,908 46,382 56 Cincinnati, OH 31,656 29,854 33,458 
23 Indianapolis city (balance), IN 41,278 39,409 43,147 57 Philadelphia, PA 31,340 30,206 32,474 
24 Omaha, NE 40,892 39,785 41,999 58 Toledo, OH 31,285 29,812 32,758 
25 Albuquerque, NM 40,852 38,229 43,476 59 El Paso, TX 30,946 28,836 33,056 

26 Oakland, CA 40,703 37,929 43,477 60 Memphis, TN 30,729 29,341 32,117 
27 Jacksonville, FL 40,366 38,302 42,430 61 Detroit, MI 30,461 28,303 32,619 
28 Stockton, CA 40,295 36,612 43,978 62 Louisville, KY 30,327 25,481 35,173 
29 Boston, MA 39,819 34,699 44,939 63 New Orleans, LA 29,097 26,175 32,019 
30 New York, NY 39,285 37,902 40,668 64 Pittsburgh, PA 28,513 25,076 31,950 
31 Kansas City, MO 39,230 36,113 42,347 65 Newark, NJ 27,539 21,685 33,393 
32 Los Angeles, CA 39,139 37,806 40,472 66 Cleveland, OH 26,529 23,871 29,187 
33 Portland, OR 39,016 37,599 40,433 67 St. Louis, MO 26,324 24,130 28,519 

34 
Nashville-Davidson (balance), 
TN 38,978 36,708 41,248 68 Buffalo, NY 25,886 20,179 31,593 

American Community Survey 2002 - US Census Bureau 69 Miami, FL 20,883 18,573 23,193 

 


